
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Leigh Webb
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : D Bailey, S Briggs, D Cassidy, J Daly, 
I Gartside (Chair), M Hankey, T Holt, M James, O'Brien, 
N Parnell, Preston and T Tariq

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 9 June 2015

Place: Peel Room - Elizabethan Suite - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the last meeting, held on 24 March 2015, are attached.

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

5  CHILDREN'S CENTRES - IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 10)

A report from Sue Reynolds, Head of Early Years and Early Help, is 
attached.

6  ADULT LEARNING STRATEGY 2015-18  (Pages 11 - 30)

Report from Julie Kenrick, Head of Service, is attached.

7  COUNCIL VISION, PURPOSE AND VALUES 2015-2020  (Pages 31 - 
44)

Report from the Leader of the Council is attached.

8  WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16  (Pages 45 - 50)

A report from Leigh Webb, Principal Democratic Services Officer, is 
attached.

9  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



571

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 24 March 2015

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair);
Councillors  D Cassidy; S Carter; A J Cummings;  J Daly;    
T Holt; M James; E O’Brien; S Nuttall and  J Smith 

   
Public in attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the   
                                    meeting.

Also in attendance: Councillor Southworth– Deputy Cabinet Member 
Environment

Apologies for absence: Councillor D Bailey and Councillor Tariq

OSC.849 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

OSC.850 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 11th February 2015, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Holt 
in the list of attendees.

OSC.851 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

No questions were asked by members of the public present at the meeting.

OSC.852 PETITION REVIEW

Leigh Webb, Principal Democratic Services Officer, submitted a report setting out 
details of a request for a review of the way a petition relating to Children’s 
Centres had been dealt with by the Council. The Petition Organiser, Mrs Sian 
Crosby, addressed the Committee outlining the reasons for requesting the 
review, which related to the following issues:

 Changes to the petition procedure had taken place during the time 
between the petition being instigated in August 2014 and being submitted 
to the Council on 15th December 2014.

 As a result of the above changes, no debate was permitted to take place 
when the Petition was considered by Council on 28th January 2015

 There was a delay in updating the Council’s website when  the procedures 
changed. 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



572

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 24 March 2015

 Petition organisers were not clearly notified of the changes to the 
procedure and the effect these changes would have in terms of how the 
petition was to be dealt with.  

Chris Shillitto, Head of Democratic Services, set out the background to the 
changes, which were agreed through the Council’s Democratic Arrangements 
Forum on 4 November 2014, with the decision subsequently signed off on 11 
December 2014.  Members of the Committee had been provided with copies of 
the relevant papers including the previous and current Petitions Scheme; Minutes 
of the Democratic Arrangements Forum meeting held on 4 November 2014; 
Delegated Decision form; and a summary of email correspondence between the 
Petitioner and Head of Democratic Service.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised:

 In response to a question from Councillor Daly, the Head of Democratic 
Services explained that the Localism Act 2011 had removed the 
requirement for Council’s to have a Petition Scheme. The Democratic 
Arrangements Forum had reviewed and amended the current scheme on 4 
November 2014, largely as a result of issues relating to a petition 
submitted in September 2014 concerning refuse collection.

 Councillor Nuttall expressed concern that the decision to amend the 
current scheme was taken at the meeting of the Democratic Arrangements 
Forum and not put before all Members of Council. Councillor Gartside 
reported that he was not in attendance at the meeting of the Democratic 
arrangements Forum on 4 November 2014.

 In response to concerns raised by Councillor Daly in relation to the 
updating of the Council website, the Head of Democratic Services 
acknowledged the delay between the decision being signed off on 11 
December and the site being updated on 19th December. Councillor 
Cummings suggested the need for a protocol to ensure the website is 
updated following any procedural changes.

 Members discussed the possibility of including the Petitions Scheme within 
the Council Constitution. The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that 
this would mean any future changes would require the agreement of Full 
Council.

 The Chair, Councillor Gartside, suggested that the issue of Children’s 
Centres form part of the Committee’s Work Programme for 2015/2015 as 
a means of ensuring the implantation of the agreed changes is closely 
monitored and scrutinised.  

It was agreed:

1. That the Leader of the Council be requested to convene a meeting of the 
Democratic Arrangements Forum to review the Petitions Scheme in light of 
the following issues raised by this Committee:

Document Pack Page 2



573

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 24 March 2015

 Consideration be given to including the Petition Scheme within the 
Council Constitution.

 Any future changes be promptly notified and explained to organisers of 
live petitions, with changes not coming into effect until the Council’s 
website is updated. 

2. That a report be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee providing 
an update in respect of the implementation of changes relating to Alternative 
Services for Under 5’s.

OSC.853 CHILDREN’S SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP – INTERIM 
REPORT

Councillor Southworth, Chair of the Children’s Safeguarding Overview 
Project Group, attended the meeting to provide the Committee with an 
update on the work of the Group. A report was submitted setting out a 
summary of the work of the Group since its first meeting in November 
2014.

As part of the Review, visits had been undertaken to the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub and to the Advice and Assessment Team. Additionally 
interviews and evidence gathering had been carried out with a range of 
senior officers and practitioner. It was reported that at the last meeting of 
the Group, interviews were undertaken with 3 newly qualified social workers 
to get their views on the recruitment process and the support measures in 
place for new recruits

During discussion of this item, Members welcomed the work undertaken by 
the Group and enquired about the work being done in relation to Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE). Councillor Southworth explained about the Multi 
Agency work being done through the Bury Phoenix Team and reported that 
a themed meeting would be held to speak to all relevant partners. In 
response to concerns raised about CSE and “lifestyle choices”, Councillor 
Southworth reported that she had sought and received assurances that 
children are seen as nothing but victims.

Councillor Carter suggested the Group look at the role of schools in 
safeguarding children and the systems in place to report issues.

It was agreed: 

1. That the work of the Overview Project Group be carried over into the new 
Municipal Year 2015/16.

2. That, in order to retain the expertise and knowledge developed throughout the 
review, where possible the existing membership be retained.

3. That regular updates be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the work of the Group.

 

Document Pack Page 3



574

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 24 March 2015
     

OSC.854 CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT – QUARTER 3 2014-2015

The Leader of the Council submitted a report outlining the progress made on 
the Corporate Plan during quarter 3 (2014-2015) for the corporate 
performance indicators and projects within the Bury Council Corporate Plan.

During discussion of this item, Claire Jenkins, Head of Customer Support & 
Collections, reported that the indicator relating to council tax collected was now 
green and explained the effect on the indicator from the introduction of a12 
monthly instalment method.

With regard to the Homeless Preventions indicator, Councillor O’Brien sought 
clarification on whether the figure related to the number of instances or the 
number of people. Sarah Marshall, Performance Officer, undertook to clarify the 
definition and report back.

   
It was agreed:

That the report be noted. 

OSC.855 VOTE OF THANKS

Councillor John Smith thanked the Chair, Councillor Gartside, on behalf of the 
Committee for the fair and impartial manner in which he had chaired the 
Committee during the current Municipal year.

The Chair, Councillor Gartside, thanked Councillor Smith and Councillor 
Cummings, who are standing down from the Council, for their hard work and 
valuable contributions to the work of the Committee.

COUNCILLOR I B GARTSIDE
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.35pm)

Document Pack Page 4



1

Children Centre – An alternative delivery model

Update on implementation

Background

The consultation for a new delivery model for Childrens Centres commenced in September 2014 and 
ran for 3 months until December 2014 and a variety of methods were used to try to shape and 
inform a new model of delivery. The consultation involved a variety of stakeholders, parent, carers 
and advisory boards and a number of themes emerged.

Throughout the consultation period and following it, there were strong views, mainly from current 
service users about the value of health services delivered through Children Centres.

As a key delivery partner additional time was spent in trying to engage with health partners on the 
proposed new model, in particular how a small financial contribution could be made by them to 
support services continuing to cover some overheads.

A further report outlining these themes went to Cabinet in January 2015 and approval was given to 
start to implement the recommendations in the proposals

Recommendations following Consultation 

The essential work of Children’s Centres from April 2015 should focus on providing early help to 
targeted families in four key areas: 

 Improving the health of U5’s 
 Improving U’5’s school readiness 
 Reducing the risk of poor parenting and mistreatment 
 Promoting the economic prospects of families  

Targeted support will always be offered following good, effective assessment to ensure the 
appropriate approach or intervention is offered.

Provision of a universal offer in order to support early help for families and prevent problems 
escalating, though in 
[...]
ces

-Ramsbottom- a standalone site – 10 places

-Toodle Hill located at Heaton Park Primary school – 32 places

Issues concerning implementation

An Implementation plan was drafted in order to scope the areas of work and identify key partners to 
develop elements of the plans.

The Implementation Plan covered the following sections:

a) Agree and implement staffing structures fir for new purpose
b) To increase number of 2 year olds
c) To agree Hub/Spoke delivery specification
d) To establish an Early Help Outreach Service
e) To ensure all Children Centre buildings are safe, clean and well maintained, and ensuring 

safe handover where necessary of 2 year old provision
f) To review Governance arrangements for new Hubs and Spokes
g) To review  Redvales Children Centre  building, in the light of the new spoke arrangements

Document Pack Page 6



3

Small task groups were established to oversee the work involved in each of the above areas. Due to 
the nature of the current set up of Children Centre provision, there were a number of anomalies in 
terms of practice, building contracts and working arrangements.

There were some difficulties engaging with key partners in order to determine the specification, and 
a lot of time in between decisions being made so deadlines were difficult to adhere to.

Progress to date

a) Agree and implement staffing structures for  new purpose
A S188 staff consultation has now taken place and new roles in most cases recruited to, with 
the exception of some existing vacancies around Outreach Work. This has been a huge 
logistical operation requiring mapping all current posts and looking at those jobs that are 
similar and where a slotting-in situation arises, and those that are very new positions and 
recruitment interviews have taken place.

b) To increase number of 2 year olds
Meetings have taken place with all schools involved in the proposals to develop additional 2 
year old places. Moorside and Toodle Hill are working on plans to develop 2 year old 
provision on site. Daisyfield are considering the options around this. The building on the 
High Meadow site will be returned to the school, and Ramsbottom Children Centre has been 
through a tender process and a provider will commence provision later this year.

c) To agree Hub/Spoke delivery specification
A huge amount of work has gone into the development of a specification to determine the 
type and level of programmes to be delivered in Children Centre Hubs, Spokes and Outreach 
buildings. This has involved meetings with other partners such as health, leisure and adult 
education. We now have a draft service specification that is consistent across the borough, 
but responds to need where required. It also demonstrates a level of universal and targeted 
provision around each Hub area.

d) To establish an Early Help Outreach Service
This element of the implementation plan describes a vision for a more targeted service, 
based on excellent assessment, sound professional practice and focused outcomes. There 
will be an increase in Outreach staff across each Hub area, and the provision to deploy 
resources across the borough if there is an unmet need. Staff in this task group have drafted 
an Outreach Work manual that details operating principles, tools and approaches. This will 
be used as an induction for all staff, and be reviewed regularly to show continuous 
evaluation and improvement.

e) To ensure all Children Centre buildings are safe, clean and well maintained, and ensuring 
safe handover where necessary of 2 year old provision
This task group have been looking very carefully at a vast array of contracts, service level 
agreements and practice around Children Centre buildings. Due to the current model there 

Document Pack Page 7



4

are many different arrangements with regards to maintenance, health, safety, security and 
cleaning, all at different costs and different levels.
The plan here has been to harmonize these arrangements and ensure they are effective, 
efficient and fit for purpose. This has involved a great deal of research, scrutinizing detail 
and assessing what is necessary and affordable. In some cases there has also been the need 
to carry out minor building work to ensure that safety of all children in schools and Centres 
is paramount.

f) To review Governance arrangements for new Hubs and Spokes
This group have primarily been involved with the re-branding of Children Centres, 
confirming the changes with the Department for Education, and strengthening the 
infrastructure and governance.
The following new names apply from the 1st June for hubs and spokes:

Whitefield Children Centre Hub
Prestwich Children Centre Hub and Spoke
Bury West and North Children Centre Hub
Radcliffe Children Centre Hub and Spoke
Bury East Children Centre Hub and Spoke

They have also ensured that changes have been communicated to staff and colleagues when 
decisions have been made.

g) To review Redvales Children Centre building, in the light of the new spoke arrangements.
Redvales Children Centre was originally developed through a Local Sure Start Programme 
and as such has benefitted from different funding streams and the building is larger, stand 
alone  and unique. Over the years partners have worked with the Children Centre in 
providing a range of services, including Springs Tenants Residents who have a small share in 
the building.
The development of a new model for Children Centres has meant that we will now need to 
review the role of the centre within the building and make some decisions about a way 
forward.
This particular task group will be lead by a Project Manager who will collate some options by 
end of October 2015.

Sue Reynolds

Head of Early Years and Early Help

1st June 2015

Document Pack Page 8



5

Document Pack Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 10 JUNE 2015

SUBJECT: ADULT EDUCATION STRATEGY 2015-18

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER COMMUNITES

CONTACT OFFICER: Julie Kenrick, Head of Service

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain.

SUMMARY: The strategy sets a direction of travel for the Council’s 
adult learning service that is more closely aligned to 
Team Bury priorities and the Council’s ambitions.  There 
is a strong focus on actions that increase basic skill 
levels and reduce other barriers to employment.  The 
role of learning in promoting community cohesion and 
reducing inequalities is also recognised.

The document will form part of the evidence considered 
by Ofsted when the service is inspected (anticipated 
later this year) and will support future bids to the Skills 
Funding Agency (SFA) and other funding sources. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. To approve the strategy.  This is the recommended 
option as it provides direction to the service going 
forward.

2. To not approve the strategy.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The proposed strategy sets out a platform for 
the future development of the service; 
recognising potential funding reductions 
(estimated to be £150,000 in 2015/16).

Alternative funding sources will be examined, 
and fee levels will be reviewed to address 
this.

Health and Safety There are no health and safety issues arising 
directly from this strategy.  Any changes in 
services or operating practice will be subject 
to risk assessments and implemented in line 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

SK

Document Pack Page 11 Agenda Item 6



with existing policy.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

The service plays a key role in developing 
individuals and employers to further the 
Council’s “Stronger Economy” priority.

Equality/Diversity implications: The Equality Analysis indicates that the 
proposals support community cohesion a
[...]
lation will require strong leadership and a clear 
sense of direction.
What this means in practice is set out in the form of a 
‘plan on a page’ (attached to this report).  Rather than 
a long document, this new look plan focuses on the 
actions needed in each aspect of work to transform, by 
2020, the Council’s approach to public services.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. For Cabinet to recommend the Vision, Purpose and 
Values document to Council – and for Council to 
adopt the plan.  This is the preferred option as it will 
provide a route map for the organisation over the 
next 5 years.

2. To not approve the plan.  This would leave the 
Council without a plan to deal with the significant 
cuts expected to local authority and public service 
budgets.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? The Plan, if approved will 
replace plan previously adopted as part of 
the Policy Framework.

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

This report sets out the Council’s “Vision and 
Values” for the next 5 years.

The document is key to informing the future 
budget strategy of the Council, and will form 
the basis of the “Medium Term Financial 
Strategy” for this period.

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

SK

Document Pack Page 31 Agenda Item 7



Going forward, it is intended to combine 
performance and financial monitoring reports 
to provide Members and stakeholders with a 
fuller picture of the overall performance of 
the council.

Risk Management reports will also be 
structured to reflect the proposed “Vision & 
Values” 

Health and Safety There are no health and safety issues arising 
directly from this plan.  Any changes in 
services or operating practice will be subject 
to risk assessments and implemented in line 
with existing policy.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

The report is a key element of the Council’s 
governance framework and will inform the 
fu
[...]
een made a priority – to strengthen 
communities and promote greater self determination by 
local people.

What steps do you 
intend to take now in 
respect of the 
implementation of 
your policy/service 
plan?

Following political approval to the plan, the document 
will be widely publicised throughout the Council and 
with partners.

6. MONITORING AND REVIEW

Document Pack Page 43



- 6 -

If you intend to proceed with your policy/service plan, please detail what 
monitoring arrangements (if appropriate) you will put in place to monitor 
the ongoing effects. Please also state when the policy/service plan will be 
reviewed.

Progress against the plan will be monitored quarterly by the Council’s Senior 
Leadership team with reports also being presented to Cabinet and Scrutiny.

There will be an annual review of the plan and adjustments made if necessary in the 
light of performance, the financial position or any external influences on the Council.

COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 
REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 

(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION.

Document Pack Page 44

mailto:equality@bury.gov.uk


MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 9 JUNE 2015

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2015/2016

REPORT FROM: LEIGH WEBB, PRINCIPAL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER

CONTACT OFFICER: 

1.0 SUMMARY

This report sets out details the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
along with a Work Programme Prioritisation Protocol to assist in the 
development of a Work Programme for 2015/2016.

2.0 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION/DECISION

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to:

Agree and set an Annual Work Programme for the 2015/2016 
Municipal Year, in accordance with Committee’s remit, previous work 
and the Work Programme and Prioritisation Protocol. 

3.0 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

3.1 Terms of reference

 To review and scrutinise the decisions made or actions 
[...]
et a work programme for 
2015/2016.

4.2    A well thought out and effective Work Programme will allow work to be time-
tabled to ensure completion and help determine when and what resources may 
be needed. 

4.3   Within the Programme it is important to ensure that there is the capacity to 
provide an urgent response to issues that arise during the year and need to be 
dealt with at short notice. Scrutiny of Key Executive decisions will form a large 
element of the Committee’s work during the year and it is important that 
flexibility is built into the Work Programme to allow for this to take place.

4.4 To assist in the development of an outcome focussed, measureable, realistic 
and timely Work Programme, a Prioritisation Protocol is set out below. The 
Protocol sets out some initial questions to be asked of proposed topics and 
includes further questions and filters to help achieve a prioritised and 
deliverable work programme. 

4.0 SUGGESTED ITEMS ARISING FROM LAST YEAR 

During last year’s work, the Committee resolved that the following items be 
carried over for further consideration:

 Welfare Reform (Deferred Item)
 Civic Halls 

At the last meeting of the Committee held on 24 March 2015, the following 
resolution was agreed:

1. That the work of the Overview Project Group be carried over into the 
new Municipal Year 2015/16.

2. That, in order to retain the expertise and knowledge developed 
throughout the review, where possible the existing membership be 
retained.

3. That regular updates be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the work of the Group.

  
5.0 CONCLUSION 

The information contained in this report provides an outline of the terms of 
reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee along with a Work 
Programme Prioritisation Protocol to assist in setting an outcome based, 
focussed, balanced and deliverable work programme based on the priorities of 
Bury Council and its residents. 

3

Document Pack Page 47



CONTACT DETAI

Minutes of the meeting


37

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 9 June 2015

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair)
Councillors D Bailey, S Briggs, D Cassidy, M Hankey, T Holt, 
N Parnell and T Tariq

Also in 
attendance:

Councillor Lewis–Cabinet Member Communities
Councillor Heneghan – Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Culture
Councillor Simpson – Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing

Public Attendance:  3 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor J Daly, Councillor M James, Councillor O'Brien   
and Councillor Preston

OSC.64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Cassidy and Councillor Holt declared personal interests in respect of 
Minute.69 below, Children’s Centres – Implementation Update, as Co-Chairs of the 
Bury East Hub. 

OSC.65 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 24 March 2015, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

OSC.66 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Sian Crosby raised the issue of the provision of health services within Children’s 
Centres with specific reference to Midwife Clinics in the Prestwich area. It was 
reported that the Council and Pennine Acute had failed to reach agreement over 
the issue and services were being withdrawn from the Children’s Centres to be 
provided within GP practices.

Julie Keogh and Nadine Armitage, representing Pennine Acute, attended the 
meeting to respond to the issues raised and highlighted the cost implications of 
providing the service within Children’s Centres.

Councillor Heneghan, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Culture, and 
Councillor Simpson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing explained the 
Council’s position and referred to a series of communications with Pennine Acute 
aimed at resolving the issue

Councillor Heneghan reported that the Council were asking for a modest 
contribution towards the cost of running the buildings and stated that agreement 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 June 2015

38

in other areas of the Borough had been reached with Bolton Hospital Trust and 
Pennine Care. As a gesture of goodwill Councillor Heneghan gave an undertaking 
that no charges would be imposed whilst negotiations were ongoing.

The Chair, Councillor Gartside, urged representatives of the Council and Pennine 
Care to meet as soon as possible to ensure an early resolution to the problem.

OSC.67 CHILDREN'S CENTRES - IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member for Communities submitted a report presenting a strategy for 
a direction of travel for the Council’s adult learning service that is more aligned to 
the Team Bury priorities and the Council’s Visions and Values. The strategy has a 
strong focus on actions that increase basic skill levels and reduce other barriers to 
employment. The role of learning in promoting community cohesion and reducing 
inequalities is also recognised.

The strategy forms part of the evidence considered by Ofsted when the service is 
inspected and will support future bids to the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) and 
other funding sources.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised:

 In response to a question from Councillor Hankey, the Cabinet Member 
explained acknowledged the social value of adult learning but stressed the 
importance of the core skills subjects.

 With regard to the issue of external funding streams, Julie Kenrick, 
Head of Service, referred to the Brighter Futures Big Lottery initiative and a 
pilot project being undertaken with learners with mental health needs. It was 
also highlighted that efforts were made to sell bespoke services to 
businesses.

 In response to a question from Councillor Parnell concerning cuts to 
funding it was reported that potential cuts of £150k in 2015/16 were being 
managed across all aspects of the Adult Learning budget.

  
The Chair, Councillor Gartside, suggested that the issue of corporate sponsorship 
be explored as a potential means of increasing revenue.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

OSC.68 ADULT LEARNING STRATEGY 2015-18 

The Deputy Leader of the Council presented a report from the Leader setting out a 
plan for Bury to meet its obligations in view of the significant challenges that the 
Council faces in the coming years. These include staying within budget and 
managing the expectations of a growing (and ageing) population. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 June 2015

39

A draft “plan on a page” was circulated to Cabinet members presenting a new look 
plan focussing on the actions needed in each aspect of work to transform the 
Council’s approach to public services by 2020.

During discussion of this item Members of the Committee welcomed the concise 
nature of the document and highlighted a number of challenges and opportunities 
for the Council in the coming years including re-designing how services are 
delivered; potential increased revenue from business rates; and devolution across 
Greater Manchester. 

In response to a question from Councillor Bailey, it was reported that associated 
performance indicators were being developed which would be publicised and 
monitored.  

It was agreed: 

That the report be noted. 

OSC.69 COUNCIL VISION, PURPOSE AND VALUES 2015-2020 

Further to Minute OSC.852 of this Committee, held on 24 March 2015, Sue 
Reynolds, Head of Early Years and Early Help, submitted a report providing an 
update on the implementation of a new delivery model for Children’s Centres in 
the Borough. 

The report set out details of the background to the consultation and subsequent 
recommendations agreed by Cabinet in January 2015 which focussed on the 
following key areas: 

 Improving the health of U5’s 
 Improving U’5’s school readiness 
 Reducing the risk of poor parenting and mistreatment 
 Promoting the economic prospects of families  

It was reported that and Implementation Plan had been drafted. The report set 
out details of progress to date against the following key sections of the Plan:

 Agree and implement staffing structures fit for new purpose
 To increase number of 2 year olds
 To agree Hub/Spoke delivery specification
 To establish an Early Help Outreach Service
 To ensure all Children Centre buildings are safe, clean and well 

maintained, and ensuring safe handover where necessary of 2 year 
old provision

 To review Governance arrangements for new Hubs and Spokes
 To review  Redvales Children Centre  building, in the light of the new 

spoke arrangements



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 June 2015

40

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised:

 In response to a question from Councillor Cassidy concerning the 
development of additional 2 year old places, Sue Reynolds explained 
that provision in some schools would be from September 2015 with 
others being January 2016 depending on the level of support 
required.

 With regard to the review of the Redvales building it was explained 
that options would be collated by the end October 2015, due to the 
different nature of the centre in respect of funding streams, 
partnership work and size.

 Councillor Parnell sought reassurances about the funding of Children’s 
Centres going forward. Ian Chambers, Assistant Director (Learning), 
explained that the reduction in the number of physical buildings 
means the service is more sustainable. The Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Culture highlighted the value and impact 
of the work of Children’s Centres.

 With regard to the provision of outreach work in the north of the 
Borough, Sue Reynolds explained that the number of venues was 
growing as a result of the development of partnership venues at local 
churches and libraries.

OSC.70 WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16 

Leigh Webb, Principal Democratic Services Officer, submitted a report setting out 
the terms of reference for the Committee along with a Work Programme 
Prioritisation Protocol to assist members in the development of a Work 
Programme for 2015/2016. The report included a brief summary of the Overview 
and Scrutiny structures along with the remit of the Committee, which allows for 
the setting up of task and finish Overview Project Groups to carry out in depth 
reviews into specific topics.  

The report also highlighted a number of issues/topics carried over from last years 
programme .

It was agreed: 

1. That the following Performance Monitoring items be included as part of this 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2015/16:

 Corporate Financial Monitoring Reports  (Quarterly)
 Corporate Performance Updates  (Quarterly)

2. That the Children’s Safeguarding Scrutiny Overview Project Groups be carried 
over into 2015/16

3. That the following additional issues be considered by the full Committee as part 
of the Work Programme for 2015/2016:



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 June 2015

41

 Welfare Reform
 Children’s Centres
 Civic Halls 
 Recycling 

COUNCILLOR I GARTSIDE
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.55 pm)


